IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MITCHELL WESTERHEIDE,

Petitioner,

vs. CASE NO. SC00-2124

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIFTH DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NANCY RYAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar Number 765910
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
Phone: 904/252-3367

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT ONE	
IN REPLY: THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE FIRST AND SECOND CERTIFIED QUESTIONS IN THE AFFIRMATIVE (THE RYCE ACT, ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, VIOLATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND EX POST FACTO LAWS.)	2
POINT TWO	
IN REPLY: THIS COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE THIRD CERTIFIED QUESTION IN THE AFFIRMATIVE (THE RYCE ACT, ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.)	8
A. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS	8
B. VAGUENESS	10
POINT THREE	
IN REPLY: THE STATE FAILED TO SHOW THAT ITS PROPOSED EXPERT OPINION TESTIMONY WAS OF A KIND GENERALLY RECOGNIZED IN THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY, OR THAT IT MET MINIMUM STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY. ADMITTING EVIDENCE WITHOUT SUCH A SHOWING VIOLATES THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	12
POINT FOUR	
IN REPLY: THE THIRD CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE (THE RYCE ACT VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS.)	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE & FONT	15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804, 60 L. Ed. 2d 383 (1979)	9,	10
<u>Amador v. State</u> , 766 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	4	
Baxstrom v. Herald, 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997)	2,	13-14
Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71, 112 S. Ct. 1780, 118 L. Ed. 2d 437 (1992)	3	
<pre>Gwong v. Singletary, 683 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1996)</pre>	5	
Hubbart v. Superior Court, 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 492 (Cal. 1999)	10	
<u>In re Beverly</u> , 342 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1977)	1,	8
<u>In re Linehan</u> , 594 N.W. 2d 867 (Minn. 1999)	11	
In the Matter of Care and Treatment of Crane, 7 P. 3 rd 285 (Kan. 2000)	11	
In re the Matter of Leon G., 2001 WL 125844 (Ariz. App. February 15, 2001)	11	
<u>In re Samuelson</u> , 727 N.E. 2d 228 (Ill. 2000)	6	
<u>In re Young</u> , 857 P. 2d 989 (Wash. 1993)	5,	7, 10
<pre>Kansas v. Hendricks, 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997)</pre>		2, 7,
<pre>Kinder v. State, 2000 WL 1800574 (Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 9, 2000), rev. granted no. SC01-37 (Fla. 2001)</pre>	3	, 11

McArthur v. State, 730 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	5
Minnesota ex rel. Pearson v. Probate Court of Ramsay County, 309 U.S. 270, 60 S. Ct. 523, 84 L. Ed. 744 (1940)	12
Pedroza v. State, 773 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	4
People v. Hubbart, 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 492 (Cal. 1999)	3
State v. Brewer, 767 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	3, 5, 6, 8
<pre>State v. Jackson, 2001 WL 256280 (Fla. 2d DCA March 16, 2001)</pre>	4
State v. Jones, 25 Fla. L. Weekly D1227 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	3
State v. Post, 541 N.W. 2d 115 (Wis. 1995)	7, 10
Tanguay v. State, 2001 WL 127740 (Fla. 2d DCA Feb. 16, 2001)	3
Watrous v. State, 2001 WL 219982 (Fla. 2d DCA March 7, 2001)	3-4, 8, 10
Section 394.918, Florida Statutes Section 394.920, Florida Statutes Section 947.1405, Florida Statutes	9 9 5
Friedland, On Treatment, Punishment and the Civil Commitment of Sex Offenders, 70 U. Colo. L. Rev. 73 (1999)	3
Schopp, Expert Testimony and Professional Judgment: Psychological Expertise and Commitment as a Sexual Predator after Hendricks, 5 Psychology, Public Policy & Law 120 (1999)	3
Wettstein, <u>A Psychiatric Perspective on Washington's Sexually Violent Predators Statute</u> , 15 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 597 (1992)	3
